
  
    

 
 

     
 

   

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

   

    

 
 

   
   

   

   
      

COLUMBUS STATE UNIVERSITY 

Enrollment Report - Summer Term 2023 

     A. Total Enrollment by Student Classification 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Five Year 

2023 Change 

Dual Enrollment 
Freshman 
Sophomore 
Junior 
Senior 
Transient 
Audit/Non-Degree 
Post-Baccalaureate 

39 
309 
395 
589 

1,001 
97 

0 
86 

39 
315 
471 
522 

1,046 
92 

1 
85 

32 
378 
573 
704 

1,094 
60 

8 
80 

26 
383 
489 
632 

1,047 
36 

2 
80 

27 
307 
441 
577 
938 

73 
2 

80 

33 
370 
467 
567 

1,021 
73 

1 
83 

-15.4% 
19.7% 
18.2% 
-3.7% 
2.0% 

-24.7% 
#DIV/0! 

-3.5% 

Total Undergraduate 2,516 2,571 2,929 2,695 2,445 2,615 3.9% 

Graduate 1,057 1,002 1,017 945 926 957 -9.5% 

Total 3,573 3,573 3,946 3,640 3,371 3,572 0.0%

     B. Total Enrollment by Gender 

Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2023 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Full-Time Female 
Part-Time Female 

Total Female 

157 
1,282 
1,439 

176 
479 
655 

333 
1,761 
2,094 

145 
1,387 
1,532 

155 
529 
684 

300 
1,916 
2,216 

-9.9% 
8.8% 
5.8% 

Full-Time Male 
Part-Time Male 

Total Male 

73 
933 

1,006 

49 
222 
271 

122 
1,155 
1,277 

76 
1,007 
1,083 

36 
237 
273 

112 
1,244 
1,356 

-8.2% 
7.7% 
6.2% 

Total 2,445 926 3,371 2,615 957 3,572 6.0%

     C. Total Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity 

Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2023 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

American Indian or Alaska Native 
Asian 
Black or African-American 
Hispanic or Latino 
International Student 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 
Two or More Races 
White 
Race and Ethnicity Unknown 

5 
70 

947 
162 

22 
8 

93 
1,074 

64 

2 
25 

345 
52 
27 

1 
22 

447 
5 

7 
95 

1,292 
214 

49 
9 

115 
1,521 

69 

12 
69 

946 
226 

15 
4 

120 
1,134 

89 

1 
27 

340 
62 
29 

0 
28 

466 
4 

13 
96 

1,286 
288 

44 
4 

148 
1,600 

93 

85.7% 
1.1% 

-0.5% 
34.6% 

-10.2% 
-55.6% 
28.7% 

5.2% 

Total 2,445 926 3,371 2,615 957 3,572 6.0% 



    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   

    

 

 
 

  
   
  

 
 

 
     

 
 

 

     D. Total Enrollment by Age Group 

Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2023 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Under 21 
21 - 25 
26 - 30 
31 - 40 
41 - 50 
51 - 60 
Over 60 

567 
1,061 

227 
310 
199 

64 
17 

0 
111 
216 
303 
216 

66 
14 

567 
1,172 

443 
613 
415 
130 

31 

601 
1,134 

268 
338 
187 

71 
16 

1 
122 
229 
269 
234 

89 
13 

602 
1,256 

497 
607 
421 
160 

29 

6.2% 
7.2% 

12.2% 
-1.0% 
1.4% 

23.1% 
-6.5% 

Total 2,445 926 3,371 2,615 957 3,572 6.0% 

Average Age 27 36 29 27 37 29

     E. Total Enrollment by Veteran Status 

Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2023 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Veterans 
Non-Veterans 

112 
2,333 

27 
899 

139 
3,232 

123 
2,492 

24 
933 

147 
3,425 

5.8% 
6.0% 

Total 2,445 926 3,371 2,615 957 3,572 6.0%

     F. Total Enrollment by Fee Status 

Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2023 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Residents 
Senior Citizens 
Non-Residents 
Military Waivers 
Employee Waivers 
Teacher Waivers 
International Student Waivers 
Move On When Ready Waivers 
Other Out-of-State Waivers 
Alabama Waivers 
Graduate Assistants 

2,109 
11 
53 
68 

3 
0 

12 
25 
20 

144 
0 

723 
8 

109 
36 

2 
2 
1 
0 
5 

22 
18 

2,832 
19 

162 
104 

5 
2 

13 
25 
25 

166 
18 

2,247 
14 
63 
57 

2 
2 

10 
32 
18 

170 
0 

734 
10 

128 
30 

4 
2 
7 
0 
8 

19 
15 

2,981 
24 

191 
87 

6 
4 

17 
32 
26 

189 
15 

5.3% 
26.3% 
17.9% 

-16.3% 
20.0% 

100.0% 
30.8% 
28.0% 

4.0% 
13.9% 

-16.7% 

Total 2,445 926 3,371 2,615 957 3,572 6.0%

 G. Total Enrollment by Citizenship Status 

Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2023 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

U.S. Citizens 
Resident Aliens 
Non-Resident Aliens 

2,383 
40 
22 

886 
13 
27 

3,269 
53 
49 

2,561 
39 
15 

915 
13 
29 

3,476 
52 
44 

6.3% 
-1.9% 

-10.2% 

Total 2,445 926 3,371 2,615 957 3,572 6.0% 



     

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

    

  
 

     H. Total Enrollment by Place of Residence 

Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2023 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Chattahoochee County 
Cherokee County 
Clayton County 
Cobb County 
Coweta County 
DeKalb County 
Douglas County 
Fayette County 
Forsyth County 
Fulton County 
Gwinnett County 
Harris County 
Henry County 
Marion County 
Meriwether County 
Muscogee County 
Paulding County 
Rockdale County 
Stewart County 
Talbot County 
Troup County 
Walton County 
Webster County 
Other Georgia Counties 
Alabama 
Other States 
Foreign Countries 

11 
35 
30 
50 
37 
53 
22 
29 
21 
70 
69 

131 
50 
18 
13 

914 
16 
20 

4 
7 

68 
15 

0 
472 
163 
105 

22 

2 
9 

10 
24 
25 
35 

7 
11 

1 
27 
27 
35 
10 

6 
5 

191 
5 
5 
3 
2 

22 
3 
0 

279 
47 

109 
26 

13 
44 
40 
74 
62 
88 
29 
40 
22 
97 
96 

166 
60 
24 
18 

1,105 
21 
25 

7 
9 

90 
18 

0 
751 
210 
214 

48 

8 
38 
25 
50 
42 
56 
25 
27 
19 
74 
88 

152 
51 
19 
22 

1,014 
19 
18 

5 
14 
67 
17 

3 
461 
174 
111 

16 

1 
7 

15 
16 
26 
32 
10 

6 
6 

34 
27 
32 
15 

4 
3 

209 
10 

7 
3 
2 

18 
6 
0 

279 
42 

119 
28 

9 
45 
40 
66 
68 
88 
35 
33 
25 

108 
115 
184 

66 
23 
25 

1,223 
29 
25 

8 
16 
85 
23 

3 
740 
216 
230 

44 

-30.8% 
2.3% 
0.0% 

-10.8% 
9.7% 
0.0% 

20.7% 
-17.5% 
13.6% 
11.3% 
19.8% 
10.8% 
10.0% 
-4.2% 

38.9% 
10.7% 
38.1% 

0.0% 
14.3% 
77.8% 
-5.6% 

27.8% 
#DIV/0! 

-1.5% 
2.9% 
7.5% 

-8.3% 

Total 2,445 926 3,371 2,615 957 3,572 6.0%

 I. Course Load by Student Classification 

FT 

2022 

PT Total FT 

2023 

PT Total 
One Year 

Change 

Dual Enrollment 
Freshman 
Sophomore 
Junior 
Senior 
Transient 
Audit/Non-Degree 
Post-Baccalaureate 

0 
18 
36 
68 

107 
1 
0 
0 

27 
289 
405 
509 
831 

72 
2 

80 

27 
307 
441 
577 
938 

73 
2 

80 

1 
25 
36 
52 

103 
2 
0 
2 

32 
345 
431 
515 
918 

71 
1 

81 

33 
370 
467 
567 

1,021 
73 

1 
83 

22.2% 
20.5% 

5.9% 
-1.7% 
8.8% 
0.0% 

-50.0% 
3.8% 

Total Undergraduate 230 2,215 2,445 221 2,394 2,615 7.0% 

Graduate 225 701 926 191 766 957 3.3% 

Total 455 2,916 3,371 412 3,160 3,572 6.0% 



  

  

 
     

 
     

    

 
      

  

 

   
   

 

   
    

   
   

   
     

  

 

 

     
 

 
      

 
 

   
    

 
      

 
 

   

 

J. Student Course Load 
2022 2023 

One Year 
Undergraduates by Department FT PT Total FT PT Total Change 

Art 5 56 61 6 68 74 21.3% 
Communication 24 131 155 15 118 133 -14.2% 
Music 3 34 37 1 39 40 8.1% 
Theatre Arts 3 45 48 4 53 57 18.8% 
Total - College the of Arts 35 266 301 26 278 304 1.0% 

Business Programs 68 355 423 46 365 411 -2.8% 
Computer Science 13 191 204 6 240 246 20.6% 
Turner College of Bus & Com Sci 81 546 627 52 605 657 4.8% 

Health, Phys Ed & Exer Sci 21 218 239 31 218 249 4.2% 
Nursing 9 192 201 4 150 154 -23.4% 
Teacher Education 7 30 37 4 20 24 -35.1% 
Total - Coll of Educ & Health Prof 37 440 477 39 388 427 -10.5% 

Biology 11 132 143 13 129 142 -0.7% 
COLS Dean's Office 0 205 205 0 4 4 -98.0% 
Chemistry 1 31 32 1 30 31 -3.1% 
Criminal Justice & Sociology 25 146 171 19 330 349 104.1% 
Earth & Space Science 4 62 66 4 61 65 -1.5% 
English 1 51 52 3 46 49 -5.8% 
History & Geography 5 28 33 3 28 31 -6.1% 
Mathematics 1 14 15 3 24 27 80.0% 
Modern & Classical languages 0 3 3 0 6 6 100.0% 
Pol Sci, Phil, & Public Admin 5 47 52 8 70 78 50.0% 
Psychology 21 136 157 19 101 120 -23.6% 
Basic Studies 0 0 0 13 99 112 #DIV/0! 
Honors College 0 0 0 1 12 13 #DIV/0! 
School Policy Justice Pub Safety 0 0 0 2 5 7 #DIV/0! 
Teacher Edu, Leader, Counsel 0 0 0 12 60 72 #DIV/0! 
History, Phil, Geog Dept 0 0 0 0 4 4 #DIV/0! 
Total - College of Ltrs & Sci 74 855 929 101 1,009 1,110 19.5% 

Academic Center for Excellence 3 108 111 3 114 117 5.4% 

Undergraduate Total 230 2,215 2,445 221 2,394 2,615 7.0% 

Graduate Students by Department 

Art 0 0 0 0 1 1 #DIV/0! 
Music 0 1 1 0 1 1 
Theatre 23 2 25 19 4 23 -8.0% 

Total - College the of Arts 23 3 26 19 6 25 -3.8% 

Business Programs 11 68 79 16 89 105 32.9% 
Computer Science 1 47 48 1 53 54 12.5% 

Total - College of Bus & Com Sci 12 115 127 17 142 159 25.2% 

COEHP Dean's Office 0 1 1 0 0 0 -100.0% 
Coun, Found, & LdrShp 28 120 148 4 82 86 -41.9% 
Health, Phys Ed & Exer Sci 10 11 21 4 15 19 -9.5% 
Nursing 57 143 200 49 129 178 -11.0% 
Teacher Education 20 60 80 1 8 9 -88.8% 

Total - Coll of Educ & Health Prof 115 335 450 58 234 292 -35.1% 

COLS Dean's Office 0 2 2 0 3 3 50.0% 
Earth & Space Science 0 5 5 0 4 4 -20.0% 
English 0 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 
Criminal Just-Sociology 1 62 63 7 90 97 54.0% 



 
    

  
 

 
     

 

 

History & Geography 1 0 1 0 0 0 -100.0% 
Pol Sci, Phil, & Public Admin 2 28 30 0 16 16 -46.7% 
TeacherEd Leadership Counseling 72 146 218 90 255 345 58.3% 
Communication Department 0 3 3 16 16 433.3% 
CSU Advise 0 1 1 0 0 0 -100.0% 

Total - College of Ltrs & Sci 76 247 323 97 384 481 48.9% 

Graduate Total 226 700 926 191 766 957 3.3% 

Total 456 2,915 3,371 412 3,160 3,572 6.0% 



   

  
  

 
 

 
   

    

 
 

  

   

 
 

 

   
   
  

  

  
  
   
  
  
    
    

  

   
   
  
  
  
  
  
  
    
  

  

  

K. Learning Support Subject Area Deficiencies 

2022 2023 
One Year 

Change 

Learning Support English 
Learning Support Mathematics 
Learning Support Reading 
CPC Foreign Language 
CPC Science 
CPC Social Science 

1 
8 
0 

27 
16 

8 

2 
3 
1 

35 
29 
22

100.0% 
-62.5% 

#DIV/0! 
29.6% 
81.3% 

     L1. Credit Hours by Course Level 

2022 2023 
One Year 

Change 

Learning Support 
Lower Division 
Upper Division 
Graduate 

44 
8,449 
6,590 
5,471 

60 
9,361 
6,573 
5,286 

36.4% 
10.8% 
-0.3% 
-3.4% 

Total 20,554 21,280 3.5% 

L2. EFT 1,839 1,901 3.4%

     M. Degree Completions (Previous Term) 

2022 2023 
One Year 

Change 

Undergraduate Certificate 
Graduate Certificate 

Total Certificates 

26 
8 

34 

34 
11 
45 

30.8% 
37.5% 
32.4% 

AAS in Criminal Justice 
Associate of Arts 
Associate of Science 

Total Associate Degrees 

1 
4 

11 
16 

3 
6 
9 

18 

200.0% 

-18.2% 
12.5% 

Bachelor of Arts 
Bachelor of Business Administration 
Bachelor of Fine Arts 
Bachelor of Music 
Bachelor of Science 
Bachelor of Science in Education 
Bachelor of Science in Nursing 

Total Bachelor Degrees 

71 
82 
23 
24 

196 
32 
62 

490 

88 
80 
21 
11 

189 
28 
75 

492 

23.9% 
-2.4% 
-8.7% 

-54.2% 
-3.6% 

-12.5% 
21.0% 
0.4% 

Master of Arts 
Master of Arts in Teaching 
Master of Business Administration 
Master of Education 
Master of Music 
Master of Public Administration 
Master of Public Safety Administration 
Master of Science 
Master of Science in Nursing 

Total Master Degrees 

0 
15 
19 
46 
10 
15 
30 
29 
53 

217 

0 
18 
15 
36 

9 
16 
27 
34 
60 

215 

20.0% 
-21.1% 
-21.7% 
-10.0% 

6.7% 
-10.0% 
17.2% 
13.2% 
-0.9% 

Specialist in Education 22 43 95.5% 

Doctor of Education 11 19 72.7% 

Total 790 832 5.3% 


